
No. 21-2632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOAN M. GILMER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
ST. LOUIS, COUNTY MISSOURI, AND KATHY S. LLOYD IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
STATE COURTS ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE MISSOURI OFFICE OF STATE COURTS
ADMINISTRATOR *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Missouri, The Honorable Henry E. Autrey

BRIEF OF APPELLEES GILMER AND LLOYD

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

Jeff P. Johnson, MO 73294
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Missouri Attorney General
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 314-340-7366
Fax: 573-751-0774

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	9
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
A. Missouri courts provide public access to filed documents.	16
B. Courthouse News files suit for instant access to unfiled petitions on receipt.	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. Sovereign immunity bars Courthouse News’s suit against Missouri. .	28
A. Missouri is the real party in interest in this suit because it seeks to interfere with public administration and compel Missouri to change its court filing system.	28
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction because Section 1983 actions against Missouri state court clerks and the machinery of Missouri courts do not fall within the <i>Ex Parte Young</i> exception.....	31
II. The Court should affirm the district court’s decision to abstain from exercising jurisdiction.	38
A. This Court’s precedents favor declining to exercise jurisdiction over how Missouri courts manage their filing system.....	40
B. Abstention is warranted to avoid federal courts “auditing” the procedures and performance of state court clerks docketing cases.	44
C. The principles of comity weigh decidedly in favor of abstention. .	50
III. The district court should be affirmed because there is no First Amendment right to immediate access of unfiled petitions.	54
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, (1999)	27
<i>Allsberry v. Flynn</i> , 628 S.W.3d 392 (Mo. banc 2021).....	45
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	40
<i>Bonner v. Circuit Ct. of City of St. Louis</i> , 526 F.2d 1331 (8th Cir. 1975) (en banc)	44
<i>Brown v. St. Louis Police Dep’t of City of St. Louis</i> , 691 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1982)	52
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dallas (2 U.S.) 419 (1793)	10
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. New Mexico Admin. Off. of the Cts.</i> , No. CIV 21-0710 JB/LF, 2021 WL 4710644, at *11 (D.N.M. Oct. 8, 2021)	46
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 22, 48, 50, 51, 52
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	22, 46
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14, 55, 56
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020).....	41, 47

<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaeffer</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 196 (E.D. Va. 2019)(Schaeffer I)	46, 48
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	52
<i>Div. of Emp. Sec., Missouri v. Bd. of Police Commissioners</i> , 864 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Dixon v. City of St. Louis</i> , 950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020)	12, 13, 23, 25, 37
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	27
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	10, 26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	10, 12, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 13, 25, 52
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	37
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	29
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220, 1224 n. (8th Cir. 2013)	13, 25, 53
<i>Jones v. St. Paul Companies, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Langford v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 199 Tenn. 389, 287 S.W.2d 32 (1956)	55

<i>Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	49
<i>Minnesota Living Assistance, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.3d 548, (8th Cir. 2018)	13, 36, 38, 39
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	43
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	38
<i>Newell v. Field Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 415 N.E.2d 434 (1980)	55
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	53
<i>Norwood v. Dickey</i> , 409 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	42, 43
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018)	13, 39, 40, 44
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	12, 27
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	24
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	42, 43, 50
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	49

<i>Shiver v. Valdosta Press</i> , 61 S.E.2d 221 (Ga. App. Ct. 1950)	55
<i>SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	29, 35
<i>Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	13, 26, 56
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	2, 9, 10, 12, 24, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	38, 49
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)(en banc)	53
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 37.010.....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 476.055.3.....	15, 16, 35, 41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 483.015.2 & § 483.015.3	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 487.240.....	45
MO. CONST. ART. V, § 4.....	14, 20, 44
MO. CONST. ART. V, § 5.....	14
MO. CONST. ART. VI, § 18(c)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. R. 82.03..... 34
Mo. S. Ct. R. 82.03(a)(1) 21
Mo. S. Ct. R 82.03(a) 44
Fed. R. App. P. 27 and 32..... 57
